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· Vice-Chair: Yunsong YANG (Huawei)

· Technical Editor: Lee ARMSTRONG (DoT)
Monday November 7th, 2016
TGaq (Ad-hoc) 8:00-10:00 (AM1) local time
1. Called to order at 8:05 local time by Stephen McCann
2. Attendance: 10.
3. Approval of agenda (11-16/1316r2)

· The agenda (r2) is approved unanimously.
4. Review patent policy and guidelines

· No items identified.
5. Initial Sponsor Ballot result
· Closed 4th November 2016
· 87% approval, 235 comments
· 90 editorial, 145 technical
6. Discussion and Plan for the week

· Comment Resolution analysis

· TGaq SB0 Comment spreadsheet is in document 11-16-1405r0.
· Assigned 90 Type “E” comments to Lee Armstrong (Editor) and created an “editor” comment group.
· Assigned 4 comments in clause 6.3 (CIDs 6064, 6076, 6152, and 6179) to Yunsong Yang (Huawei).
· Assigned 2 comments in Annex B (CIDs 6073 and 6187) to Stephen McCann (BlackBerry).
· Assigned CIDs 6050, 6053, 6150, 6157 to Mike Montemurro (BlackBerry) and created a “Multicast GAS” comment group.

· Assigned CIDs 6045, 6054, 6057, and 6059 to Stephen McCann and created a “Service Hash Response” comment group.

· CID 6158: 

· The group discussed and concluded that adding Service Hint and Service Hash elements into the FILS Discovery (FD) frame is not preferable. The group can consider the alternative of adding one or two PAD capability bits into the FD frame.
· Question that what the STA’s behavior should be when seeing these two bits? Response: The STA may launch an ANQP request that is supported by the AP for a service that the STA is interested in, but knowing that it has no knowledge of what probability the requested service will be matched.

· The group decided to run a straw poll to see the group’s opinion about including the PAD capability bit(s) in the FD frame. 
SP: would you like to consider adding 1 or 2 PAD capability bits to the FILS Discovery frame? (See CID 6158)

Result:   3/1/5.
With this result, the TGaq Motion Deck document is updated to 11-15-0417r21.
· The group decided to come back to this CID after more offline discussion.
· The group looked into the Type “G” comments (25 in total) to determine if they should be treated as editorial comments and decided to re-classify the following Type “G” comments (12 in total) as editorial and assigned them to Lee Armstrong.
· CIDs 6003, 6004, 6011, 6013, 6061, 6062, 6069, 6075, 6094, 6101, 6118, and 6119.

· The group started to look into technical comments in clause 3

· CID 6006: Revised. Change the definition to read "A logical entity that contains caches of information about services that are available via the basic service set (BSS)." There is no objection to mark it as “ready for motion”. 
· CID 6039: Revised. Change the definition to read "A logical entity that contains caches of information about services that are available via the basic service set (BSS)." There is no objection to mark it as “ready for motion”. 
· CID 6060: Accepted. There is no objection to mark it as “ready for motion”. 
· CID 6214: Revised. Change the definition to read "A logical entity that contains caches of information about services that are available via the basic service set (BSS). There is no objection to mark it as “ready for motion”. 
The Chair reminded that the full TG session will begin on Tuesday 8:00 (AM1).
7. AoB: None.
8. Adjoined at 10:00 local time.
Tuesday November 8th, 2016 

TGaq 8:00-10:00 (AM1) local time
1. Called to order at 8:01 local time by Stephen McCann.
2. Attendance: 10.
3. Review patent policy and guidelines

· No items identified.
4. Approval of agenda (11-16/1316r3)
· The updated agenda (r3) is approved unanimously.
5. Secretary Position
· Establish secretary for the week
· Yunsong Yang (Huawei) volunteers to take the minutes for the week.
6. September 2016 Minutes
· TGaq Meeting Minutes (https://mentor.ieee.org/802.11/dcn/16/11-16-1253-01-00aq-tgaq-meeting-minutes-september-2016-session.doc) 
· No comments or changes.
· September 2016 TGaq Meeting Minutes is approved unanimously.
· Joint TGaq/ARC SC Meeting Minutes (https://mentor.ieee.org/802.11/dcn/16/11-16-1290-00-00aq-joint-tgaq-arc-sc-september-2016-meeting-minutes.doc)
· No comments or changes.

· September 2016 Joint TGaq/ARC SC Meeting Minutes is approved unanimously.

7. Editor’s Report

· 102 SB0 comments have been assigned to the Editor.
8. Sponsor Ballot Comments
· Summary of Mondays Ad-hoc

· Stephen briefly summarized the progress.
· Analysis of comments 
· Clause 6.3

· CID 6152: Rejected. These two elements are not included in Probe Request frame. PAD can use MLME-SCAN.request today without specifying the services. The ServiceHash and ServiceHint parameters will be returned from MLME-SCAN.confirm without parameters specifying the services in the MLME-SCAN.request. The matching of the services is done at the SIC/SME, not the MAC sublayer. There is no objection to mark it as “ready for motion”. 
· CID 6064: Revised. On P6L24, change text in ServiceHint row Type column to "Service Hint element". And on P6L33, change text in ServiceHash row Type column to "Service Hash element". And make the same changes on Page 8 (Clause 6.3.11). There is no objection to mark it as “ready for motion”. 
· CID 6076: Accepted. There is no objection to mark it as “ready for motion”. 
· CID 6179: The group generally agreed to add MLME-UPDATE.request and MLME-UPDATE.confirm to allow updating parameters used in the BSS. For 11aq, include ServiceHint and ServiceHash, but allow the primitives be used by other projects as well. A text submission is needed.

· Clause 4.5.9

· CID 6159: Rejected. The text on L43 doesn't describe the location of the services. There is no objection to mark it as “ready for motion”.
· CID 6160: Revised. Change the paragraph in L43 from "PAD is an interworking function provided by a BSS (i.e., a network) to allow non-AP STAs, in a pre-association state, to discover information concerning services that are available to a STA when it is associated with the BSS." to "PAD is an interworking function provided by a BSS to allow a non-AP STA, in a pre-association state, to discover information concerning services that might be available to the STA when it is associated with the BSS. PAD provides a means for the STA to gather information to aid in the decision to select a BSS with which to associate." There is no objection to mark it as “ready for motion”.
· CID 6026: Discussed. A submission is needed to provide the definition of "pre-association" state. Assigned to Jouni Malinen (Qualcomm).

· CID 6040: Rejected. The text in question doesn't describe the locations of or who offers the services. There is no objection to mark it as “ready for motion”.
· CID 6029: Discussed. Instead of reference, a short sentence will be considered in a submission for clause 4.5.9. Assigned to Stephen McCann.
· Presentation of doc. 11-16-1006r5

· Stephen McCann (BlackBerry) presented the document, which was updated based on the discussions during the Joint TGaq/ARC SC meeting in September in Warsaw.

· Commented about the titles of the two figures are not appropriate. Change the titles to “Unsolicited PAD Model” and “Solicited PAD Model”, respectively.     

· Commented that the SIR can be co-located with the AP. So, keep the foot note in D7.0 for both new figures.

· Discussed that the service information procedure will be merged into the Solicited PAD procedure. So, the clause for service information procedure in clause 11.25 will disappear.

· Conclusion: A text submission is needed to replace the current architecture figure with these two new figures, and add text description where needed. And a text submission is also needed to merge the service information procedure into the Solicited PAD procedure in clause 11.25a.

· Discussed which ANQP-elements can be used in a multicast GAS frame. Suggested that a new column can be added to the ANQP Usage Table (Table 11-15) to indicate support or not support of multicast GAS. But an objection was raised against allowing multicast GAS frames.
· The group returned to comment database clause 4.5.9 after the presentation
· Assigned the following CIDs to Stephen McCann to be addressed by his pending text submissions: 6043, 6070, 6095, 6130, 6134, 6151, 6161, 6162, 6163, 6164, 6028, and 6030.
· CID 6041: Rejected. The word encapsulate is not in D7.0. There is no objection to mark it as “ready for motion”.
· CID 6042: Assigned to Stephen McCann.

9. Recessed at 10:00 local time.

Tuesday November 8th, 2016
TGaq 16:00-18:00 (PM2) in local time
1. Called to order at 16:02 local time by Stephen McCann
2. Attendance: 12.

3. Approval of agenda (11-16/1316r4)

· Added editorial items and doc. 1513r0.

· The agenda (r4) is approved by unanimous consensus.
4. Sponsor Ballot Comments

· Editorial items

· CID 6069 is re-assigned to Mike Montemurro and into the multicast GAS comment group.
· CID 6038: Rejected. L function is defined in clause 1.5 in baseline document. There is no objection to mark it as “ready for motion”.
· Presentation of 11-16-1513r0 (MLME text)
· Yunsong Yang (Huawei) presented the document.

· Editorial changes

· Added description of how to remove a parameter (i.e., when a parameter is null)

· Added additional ResultCode values.

· Commented that changes are also need in the procedure.

· So, adding the following sentence in 11.25a.2: “The SME can add these elements using the MLME-START.request primitive when starting a BSS and update them using the MLME-UPDATE.request primitive.”
· Conclusion: Yunsong will revise the document to r1 based on the feedback and the group will review and consider approving r1. The following resolution was prepared in the database (but keep the ad-hoc status as “discussed”): Revised: Incorporate the changes in doc. 11-16-1513r1 (https://mentor.ieee.org/802.11/dcn/16/11-16-1513-01-00aq-proposed-sb0-comment-resolution-text-for-cid-6179.doc).”  

· Analysis of comments 
· The group started to use comment database to resolve remaining comments.
· Clause 4.5.9.

· CIDs 6042, 6165, and 6063 are assigned to Stephen McCann.

· CID 6196: Revised. Change "higher layer resources" to "higher layer entities" at cited location. There is no objection to mark it as “ready for motion”.
· CID 6166: Revised. Change "The SIR contains information about services that might be reachable  through BSS, for the STA to connect to after it associates with the AP." to "The SIR contains information about services that might be reachable via the BSS and therefore might be available to the STA once the STA is associated with that BSS." There is no objection to mark it as “ready for motion”.
· CID 6197: same resolution as CID 6166. There is no objection to mark it as “ready for motion”.
· CID 6167: Revised. Change "The SIC, also shown in Figure 4-15a (Pre-association discovery architecture), initiates STA service discovery." to "The higher layer entities can use the SIC, also shown in Figure 4-15a (Pre-association discovery architecture), to initiate service discovery." There is no objection to mark it as “ready for motion”.
· CID 6168: Rejected. The SIC is within the STA as shown in Figure 4-15a. There is no objection to mark it as “ready for motion”.
· Clause 9.3

· CID 6153: Rejected. Active scanning still can be used for the Unsolicited PAD procedure. Note that ANQP is used for the Solicited PAD procedure. There is no objection to mark it as “ready for motion”.
· CID 6077: Revised. On page 9, swap the order of Service Hint and Service Hash elements in Table 9-27 (Beacon frame body) and Table 9-34 (Probe Response frame body). There is no objection to mark it as “ready for motion”.
· CID 6198: same resolution as CID 6077. There is no objection to mark it as “ready for motion”.
· CID 6078: Accepted. There is no objection to mark it as “ready for motion”.
· Clause 9.4

· CID 6079: Accepted. There is no objection to mark it as “ready for motion”.
· CID 6008: Revised. On page 10 lines 20-26 in Table 9-77 (Element IDs), set the Extensible and Fragmentable column values for Service Hint and Service Hash rows to "No". Same resolution as CID 6079. There is no objection to mark it as “ready for motion”.
· CID 6082: Accepted. There is no objection to mark it as “ready for motion”.
· CID 6002: Revised. On page 12 line 30 in Table 9-262z (False Positive Probability Range field values), replace "0.01% < p <= 0.1%" with "0.01% < p <= 0.05%". Same resolution as 6082. There is no objection to mark it as “ready for motion”.
· CID 6009: Accepted. There is no objection to mark it as “ready for motion”.
· CID 6065: Revised. Change "is a 1-octet field, representing" to "represents". There is no objection to mark it as “ready for motion”.
· CID 6080: Accepted. There is no objection to mark it as “ready for motion”.
Stopped at CID 6137 as the group ran out of time.
5. Recessed at 18:00 local time.

Thursday November 10th, 2016 

TGaq 8:00-10:00 (AM1) in local time
1. Called to order at 8:01 local time by Stephen McCann
2. Attendance: 8.

3. Approval of agenda (11-16/1316r5)

· The agenda (r5) is approved by unanimous consensus.
4. Sponsor Ballot Comments
· Presentation of 11-16-1513r2

· Yunsong Yang (Huawei) presented the changes in this document from r1.

· The changes include moving the added text on Page 4 a couple of sentences down the paragraph and changing “The SME” to “The SME of the AP or PCP”.

· The group decided to use the text in 1513r2, instead of 1513r1. 
Motion #71: Move to instruct the Editor to incorporate the changes shown in 11-16-1513r2 into the next update of the TGaq Draft, setting the resolution to CID 6179 to “Incorporate the changes in https://mentor.ieee.org/802.11/dcn/16/11-16-1513-02-00aq-proposed-sb0-comment-resolution-text-for-cid-6179.doc”.
Moved: Yunsong Yang

Seconded: Jouni Malinen

Yes: 5, No: 0; Abstain: 1. Motion passes. 

This result is updated in motion deck 11-15-0417r21.
· Presentation of 11-16-1531 Group addressed GAS (GA-GAS)
· Mike Montemurro (BlackBerry) presented the document.
· The GA-GAS response may be sent without being queried.

· Questioned that how a STA knows that a particular GA-GAS response is the response to its GAS query.

· Commented that this solution doesn’t address the comment (and case) where the STA sees many APs and wants to use one (broadcast or multicast) query to all APs.

· Response: can consider group address GAS query.

· Commented that 11ai has AP List that might help with this situation.

· Commented that the originally thinking is to have one frame carrying a multicast query to all (11aq-capable) APs on the same channel. Only those with matching services will respond. The response will be unicasted by each responding AP.

· Recalled the issues with Probe Request approach. Members commented that they don’t wish to go back to Probe Request.

· Next steps to be considered for the document: consider GA-GAS for request, the responding STAs perform service matching and respond if there is a match, and aggregated response is possible.

· Discussed two ways of aggregation: can aggregate only when the service response is identical or can aggregate any service responses into one response frame.

· Commented that if we continue to use GAS, as of today, if there is a GAS request, the AP must give a GAS response even if there is no match. If we wish different rules to be applied in 11aq, it is better that we add new action code (i.e., adding two new GAS frames but reusing the GAS mechanism) than that we change the rules to the existing GAS frames. 

· Commented about the concern of DoS attack due to multicast GAS request.

· Mike will revise the document and come back in a future teleconference.
· Presentation of 11-16-1532 Service Hash Response ANQP-element

· Stephen McCann (BlackBerry) presented this document.

· Commented that the ANA numbers have already been assigned, prefer not to change the existing ones.

· Commented that Service Hash Response ANQP-element can reuse the same Service Information Response Tuples field as in the Service Information Response ANQP-element, just the Info ID is different, so as to address the response matching issue raised by the commenter.

· A separate submission will address the merging of Service Information procedure with Solicited PAD procedure.

· Suggested that subclauses not being modified should be removed from this submission so as not to confuse the editor. 
· Stephen will revise the document and come back in a future teleconference.

· Discussion on definition of “pre-association” 
· pre-association: A term used to describe when a station (STA) is unassociated with an access point (AP) and when that AP is the target of an operation, e.g., a generic advertisement service (GAS) query. This operation might result in the STA associating with the AP.

· Added the above definition to the ad-hoc notes and set ad-hoc status to “discussed”.

Stopped here as the group ran out of time.
· Analysis of comments 
5. Recessed at 10:00 local time.

Thursday November 10th, 2016
TGaq 10:30-12:30 (AM2) in local time
1. Called to order at 10:32 local time by Stephen McCann.
2. Attendance: 11.

3. Approval of agenda (11-16/1316r5)

· The agenda (r5) is approved by unanimous consensus.
4. Sponsor Ballot Comments
· Analysis of comments 
· Discussed terminology about services vs. applications in 4.5.9 and the architecture diagram.
· Conclusion: Rename “application” and “services” boxes in the architecture diagram to “service requesting entities” and “service providing entities”, respectively.

· Stephen will incorporate these changes in his submission of the new architecture diagrams and related text.

At this point, the group set the following teleconference schedule as some members are not available in PM2 session:

· 12/2, 12/9, 12/16, 1/6/2017. 12:00noon ET for 2hr.

· The group come back to the comment database to resolve the remaining comments.

· Clause 9.4

· CID 6137: Revised. Remove the following sentence on P12L45: "Each service hash X is mapped to k bit positions that are calculated using the function H(j,X,m) where j = 0, ..., k-1 as given in 11.25a.5 (Bloom filter hash function operation)."
· CID 6180: Revised. Add the following sentence before the last sentence of the first paragraph under clause 11.25a.2 (on P21L3): "How the probability is calculated is out of the scope of this standard."
· CID 6199: Revised. Add the following sentence before the sentence "The maximum length of the Bloom Filter Bit Array field is 128 octets." on P12L43: "The  length of the Bloom Filter Bit Array field in octets is Ceil(m/8) where m is the size of the Bloom filter in bits." And add the following sentence after "m is the size, in number of bits, of the Bloom filter." on P23L17: "How the size of the Bloom filter is determined is out of the scope of this standard."
· CID 6136: Rejected. There is no need to explicitly describe how to calculate the number as the number is implied from the length value.
· CID 6200: Rejected. There is no need to explicitly indicate the count as the number of service hashes is implied from the length value.
· CIDs 6155 and 6150: assigned to Mike Montemurro and into the Multicast GAS comment group.

· CID 6083: Accepted.

· CIDs 6005 and 6121: Revised. On page 14 line 61, replace "bit b (0 ? b < 2^n)" with "bit b (0 <= b < 2^n)". Same resolution as CID 6083.

· CIDs 6034: assigned to Stephen McCann.

· CID 6044: Rejected. The Service Hash element doesn't include the combinations of different services. Note that only Service Hash Request ANQP-element (i.e. in GAS frame) contains the combinations.
· CIDs 6045, 6133, 6138, 6139, and 6142: assigned to Stephen McCann.

· CID 6156: Rejected. This element is used to search for matching services. So, use of this element with zero included service hashes serves no purpose.
· CID 6173: Revised. Change "one or more" to "1 to 63 (inclusive)".
Stopped at CID 6174 as the group ran out of time.
5. Recessed at 12:30 local time.

Thursday November 10th, 2016
TGaq 16:00-18:00 (PM2) in local time
1. Meeting called to order at 16:00 local time by Stephen McCann
· Secretary (Acting): Michael Montemurro (BlackBerry).
2. Attendance: 9.

3. Approval of agenda (11-16/1316r6)

· The agenda (r6) is approved by unanimous consensus.
4. Motion to approve comments addressed in November Session – 11-15/0417r21
MOTION #72: Move to approve the resolutions with the tabs: “2016-11-07-AM1”, “2016-11-08-AM1”, “2016-11-08-PM2”, “2016-11-10-AM2” (except CID 6179) in document 11-16/1405r3 and instruct the Editor to incorporate these approved CIDs into the next update of the TGaq Draft.
Moved: Richard Kennedy
Seconded: Lee Armstrong
Discussion: None

Result:  5 – Yes; 0 – No; 0 – Abstain. Motion passes.
The motion deck 11-15/0417r21 is updated.

5. Review Comment Spreadsheet – document 11-16/1405r3

· There were 136 Technical comments received and there are currently 90 remaining.

· Approximately 45 Editorial comments have been resolved. 

· CID 6032: is really a Technical comment and needs a submission. 
· Re-assign the comment to Stephen McCann and he will address the comment when he addresses other technical comments on that paragraph.

· CID 6075: is really a Technical comment and needs a submission.

6. Sponsor Ballot comments
· CID 6220: Duplicate of CID 6142 – Stephen McCann will provide a proposed resolution to the two comments.
· CID 6181: 
· Accepted. 
· Mark ready for motion.

· CID 6047: 
· Rejected. The Service Hash Request ANQP-element can be used prior to the Service Information Request ANQP-element to obtain this information. In addition, the unsolicted PAD information in the Beacon/Probe Response can be used. 
· Participants need more time to review resolution. Marked as discussed.

· CID 6086: 
· Accepted. 
· Mark ready for motion.
· CID 6046: 
· Rejected. The allowed combinations of the Service Name and Instance Name lengths are clearly described. 
· Mark ready for motion.
· CID 6084: 
· Accepted. 
· Mark ready for motion.
· CIDs 6144 and 6201: 
· Rejected. The existing text adequately describes the content of this sub-field. 
· Mark both ready for motion.
· CID 6085: 

· Accepted. 

· Mark ready for motion.
· CID 6182: 

· The previous comment addresses this issue. 

· Revised. On page 16 line 40, replace “one or more” with “zero or more”. 

· Mark ready for motion.

· CID 6048: 

· We should remove the option of a Hash value. This would require service name to have a non-zero length. 

· Revised. Change "The Service Name Length subfield and the Service Name subfield are defined in 9.4.5.28 (Service Information Request ANQP-element)." to "The Service Name Length subfield is set to the length of the Service Name subfield, in octets. The Service Name subfield contains a UTF-8 encoded string as defined in IETF RFC 6335." 

· Mark ready for motion.
· CID 6108:

· RFC 6763 states that the Instance Name is stored in a DNS label. The DNS label is non-zero. 
· Rejected. The Instance name conforms to IETF RFC 6763 and can’t have zero length in the response.
· Mark ready for motion.
· CID 6087: 

· Accepted. 

· Mark ready for motion.

· CIDs 6145, 6109, 6202, and 6203

· Addressed by CID 6087.

· Revised. On page 17 line 8, replace "The content of the Service Information Query Response subfield is service-specific based on the requested service information and is specified in 11.25a.3 (Solicited PAD procedure)." With "The content of the Service Information Query Response subfield is service-specific based on the requested service information as specified in 11.25a.3 (Solicited PAD procedure). The value of this subfield is out of scope of this standard.". 

· Mark all 4 CIDs ready for motion.

· The updated comments will be posted as document 11-16-1550r0.

7. Preparation for January 2017 Interim
· Room/Slot Allocation – 6 slots, room for 25
8. Teleconference(s)
· Resolved earlier in the day (see Thursday AM2 session notes).

9. Timeline update
· Approval of PAR & 5C: March 2012
· Initial TG meeting: March 2013
· Initial Working Group Letter Ballot: March 2015
· Re-circulation Working Group Letter Ballot: March 2016
· Form Sponsor Ballot Pool: August 2016
· Mandatory Draft Review:  June 2016 
· Initial Sponsor Ballot: October 2016
· Sponsor Ballot Recirculation: December 2016
· Final WG/EC Approval: March 2017
· RevCom/Standards Board Approval: March 2017
10. AOB: none.
TGaq finished all business for the week. 
11. Meeting Adjourned at 17:16 local time with no objection.
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